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Neo. 254, A, Published June 9, 1964.
~See Section 40 for
effective date provisions.

CHAPTER 565

AN ACT to repeal 6.20 (3), 6.23 (5), 14.235-(2), 17.21 (4), 89.05 to
39.20, 40.49, 41.01 (10), 5%C7 (56) and 63.03 (1) (r); to amend 5.24
(2), 8.01, 17.21 (6), 20.650 (11) and (26), 39.02 (18), 89.03 (1),
39.35 (3), 40.02 (1) (b) and (5}, 40.025 (2) (a) and (8) fo (5}, 40.03
(1) (intro. par.), (1a) and (5), 40.08 (1), 40.09 (5), 40.27 (11) (a),
40.30 (10m) (e} and (11), 40.35 (8) and (9), 40.48 (1), 40.53 (2),
(5) (intro. par.) and (c), 40.56 (1), 40.73, 40.74 (1) (intro. par.}
and*(2), 40.78 '(2) and (4), 40.815 (3), 40.819 (4), 40.98 (1), 41.01
(1), (Im) (a) and (b), (1r) (a}, (d) and (f) and (3), 41.04, 41.37,
41.42 (1), 43.19 (1), (4) and (5), 43.20, 43.21 (1) to (b), 59.07 (21)
(b), 59.87 (8), 66.0568 (3) (c) (intro. par.) and 70.62 (1); and to
create 20.650 (21) and (22) subchapter 1 (title) and subchapter II
of chapter 39, 39.02 (27), 40.01 -(15) and 41.01 (Im) (f) of the stat-
utes, relating to the creation of the state ¢o-operative educational
service committee, co-operative ‘educational service' agencies, discon-
tinuance of the office of county superintendent and making an
appropriation. ‘ Y

The people of the stite of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
- do enact as follows: . '

SECTION 1. 5.24 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.24 (2) If nomination papers proposed 3 or more candidates for
members of the county board of supervisors or for any elective town office,
including comnstable, in towns adopting the primary for elective town offi-
cers as provided in 8. 5.27 (4) in counties having a population of 500,000
or more, or for any judicial office * * * in any county having a population
of 500,000 or more, or propose more than twice as many candidateg for
any elective town office in any such towns or for members of the board
of school directors or the board of education as are to be elected in any
city of any such county, or propose 3 or more candidates for justice of
the supreme court, circuit or county judge or for state superintendent of
public instruction, no person’s name shall be placed on the ballot in the
spring election unless he is nominated at the spring primary. e

SECTION ‘la. 6.20 (3) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 2, 6.23 (5) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 3. '8.01 of the statutes is amended to read:

8.01 In this chapter the word “justice” means a justice of the supreme
court, “judge” means a judge of a circuit or county court, and “superin-
tendent” means the state superintendent of public instruction * * *,

SECTION 3a. 14.235 (2) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 4. 17.21 (4) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 5. 17.21 (6) of the statutes is amended .to read:

17.21 (6) For the information of all concerned appointments by the
governor under subs. (1) and (2) * * * shall be reported by the appoint-
ing officer to the county clerk, Appointments of the county board under
sub, (3) * * * shall be reported by the county clerk to the secretary of



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

201 Ifé(ﬁilg,gﬁg%%%e text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

state. Appointments of clerks of court by * * * g judge * * * of the circuit
court under sub. {4m) shall be reported to the county clerk -and to the
secretary of state.

SECTION 6. 20.650 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.650 (11) Beginning July 1, 1961, $1,360,000 for the salaries and
expenses of supervising teachers as prov1ded in s. 89.20 (6) and (7) for
the biennium ending June 30, 1963. This appropriation shall not be ex-
tended beyond June 80, 1 966.

dSECTION 6a. 20. 650 (21) and (22) of the statutes are created to
rea

20.650 (21) Co-OPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY. Annually,
beginning July 1, 1965, not to exceed $22,000 for each co-operative educa-
tional service agency, for not to exceed 25 such agencies, for the current
operational expenses of these agencies created by subch, II of ch. 39 on the
certification of the state superintendent.

(22) EXPENSES OF STATE CO-OPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE COMMIT-
TEE. On July 1, 1963, for the 1963-65 blennlum $35,000 to carry out the
duties imposed by ss. 39.52 and 89.53,

SECTION 6b. 20.650 (26) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.650 (26) On July 1, 1961, and annually thereafter until June 30,
1966, a sum sufficient to prov1de state aid- to asgist the counties in paying
for servmes of the office of the county superintendent of schools for gath-
ering data and information and making reports to the department of pub-
lic instruction and to aid the county superintendent’s office in administer-

ing -educational services to the schools of the county or counties under
8. 39.06 (6). .

SECTION 7. 29.02 (18) 6f the statutes is amended to read:

39.02 (18) Annually hold conventions of * * * school district admin-
istrators, supermsors wnd co-ordinafors.

SECTION 8. 39.02 (27) of the statutes is created to read:

39.02 (27) CERTIFICATION. Certify to joint district clerks the full valu-
ation of the various parts of a joint school district as prov1ded in s. 40.35

(8).
SECTION 9. 39.03_ (1) of the ‘statutes is amended to read:

39,03 (1) If any * * * school district administrator, member of a
school board or board of education, or an elector of a school district, or
a member of a board of health complains in writing to the state superin-
tendent that any building used for school purposes in his district ig in such
a condition as to endanger the lives or health of the pupils, or that the
schoolhouse is otherwise unfit for gchool purposes the state superintendent
ghall investigate the matter.

SECTION 10. 39.05 to 39.20 of the statutes are repealed.
SecTioN 10a. 39.356 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

89.35 (3) Any person who resides in the state, is qualified to teach
in the public schools as defined in 8. 42.20, and is not regularly employed
a8 a teacher, and any former teacher who has retired from teaching and
is receiving benefit payments under the state retirement law, upon appli-
cation in writing to the state superintendent, in such form ag he * * *
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prescribes, shall be placed upon said roster of substitute téachers or for
other educational services. On August 1, 1953, the state superintendent
shall prepare from said roster a list for each county which shall eontain
the names of all persons residing in such county who are registered on
said roster, with their addresses and such other data as he * * * deems
pertinent, and send a copy thereof to * * * the clerk of each school district
* * * and to the clerk or secretary of every board or body having the con-
trol and management of a public school located in the county. On the first
of each month thereafter the state superintendent shall prepare a supple-
mental list for each county containing the names of all persons residing
in the county who have been added to or removed from said roster during
the preceding month and any changes of address of persons on said roster
I‘ESICil_ng ezin said county, and transmit copies thereof to the officials above
mentioned.

SECTION 11. Subchapter I (title) of chapter 39 of the statutes is
ereated to read:

SUBCHAPTER 1.

STATE SUPERINTENDENT AND OTHER STATE ACTIVITIES.
(To head gs. 39.01 to 39.35)

: SE(!ICTION 11a. Subchapter II of chapter 39 of the statutes is created
o read:

SUBCHAPTER 1II.

CO-OPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCIES.
(To head ss, 39.51 to 39.59)

39.51 PURPOSE, The organization of school distriets in Wisconsin
is such that there is a recognized need for some type of a gerviee unit be-
tween the local distriet and state superintendent level. There is hereby cre-
ated such units designed to serve educational needs in all areas of
Wisconsin. Such co-operative educational service agencies are created by
the state as a convenience for local districts in co-operatively providing
special educational services to teachers, students, school boards, adminis-
trators and others and may include, but is not restricted because of
enumeration, such programs as research, special student classes, data
collection, processing and dissemination, inservice programs and liaison
between the state and local school districts.

3952 STATE CO-OPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE COM-
MITTEE, CREATION. There is created a state co-operative educational
service committee which shall first meet no later than 60 days after the
effective date of this section (1963). The committee shall be composed of
the following persons:

(1) The state superintendent of public instruction, who shall be
chairman and who shall call all meetings.

(2) A nonvoting member of the state department of public instruc-
tion appointed by the state superintendent who shall be seeretary of the
committee.

(3) The chairmen of the senate and assembly education committees
and a member of the minority party of each such committee chosen by
the chairmen thereof.

(4) One citizen appointed by the governor.

(5) One member each of the following organizations appointed by
the president thereof.

(a) Wisconsin edueation association ;

(b} Wisconsin association of county superintendents;
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(¢) Wisconsin association of school district administrators;

(d) Wiscongin association of school boards;

(e} Wisconsin county boards association;

(f) Wisconsin town boards association;

(g) League of Wisconsin municipalities;

t(h) Wisconsin association for supervision and curriculum develop-

ment,.

(6) One member of the faculty of the university of Wisconsin, ap-
pointed by the board of regents of the university.

(7) One member of the faculty of the state colleges appointed by the
board of regents of the state colleges.

(8) One person appointed by the state board of voecational and adult
education. '

39.53 STATE COMMITTEE ; DUTIES, The state co-operative educa-
tional service committee shall:

(1) Establish criteria for the creation of not more than 25 service
areas capable of providing the kind of service contemplated by s. 85.51,
but no such service agency shall cross school district boundaries and the
area (b)f a service agency shall be contiguous and shall be as compact as
may be.

(2) By December 1, 1964, develop and publish a plan ineorporating
all of the state in co-operative educational service agencies to facilitate the
initiation of the organizational functions on and after March 1, 1965.

) (a) The committee may visit areas to be included in particular serv-
ice agencies and may hold public hearings prior to the establishment of
boundaries,

(8) Upon petition of any resident, hear appeals from the original
boundary determinations and transfer whole school districts from one
service agency to another.

(4} Vacancies shall be filled as are original appointments.

(5) The committee shall cease to exist on December 31, 1966.

39.564 REVISION OF AGENCY BOUNDARIES AFTER JANUARY
1, 1967. Effective January 1, 1967, the state superintendent is empowered
to shift a school district from one service agency to another upon the peti-
tion of such school board but shall transfer only whole school districts
from one service agency to another. After investigation of the proposal,
the state superintendent may by order transfer one or more entire school
districts from one service agency to another effective on the succeeding
July 1. Any school district transferred from one service agency to another
shall pay its agreed share of all expenses incurred by the service agency
in its behalf, but shall not be required to fulfill any commitments it may
have made extending beyond the current year in the agency from which
transferred.

39.545 REORGANIZING CO-OPERATIVE AGENCIES. (1) A co-
operative agency board of control may on its own motion or shall on the
petition of 100 electors of the service agency area, approach an adjoining
agency board or boards regarding the consolidation of their service areas.
The boards acting jointly shall devise a plan for the equitable distribution
of the assets and liabilities of the existing service agency areas and pro-
vide for the transfer of existing contracts and programs,

{(2) Upon completion of a plan for consolidation as herein provided,
the co-operative service agency boards affected shall give a 30-day notice
to those loeal school distriet boards affected announcing a publie hearing
on the proposed consolidation of service agency areas. This notice of pub-
lic hearing shall also be published in a newspaper having general circula-
tion in the areas affected 20 days prior to said hearing.
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(3) Following the hearing on the proposed consolidation the service
agency boards of control of those agenciés affected shall vote on the con-
solidation. A majority vote of the members present and voting from each
service agency board shall be necessary to approve and-effect the proposed
consolidation. These consolidations shall become effective on the next suc-

ceeding July 1. .

(4) No such plan shall be valid if it permits any territory of the
state to be outside of a co-operative agency area. ' :

39,55 CO-QPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY,
GOVERNING BODY. (1) Each co-operative educational service agency
created by the state co-operative service committee shall be governed by
a board of control composed of one delegate from each school district
board in the agency designated annually in July by such school board, but
not more than 11 members. Vacancies shall be filled ag are original ap-
pointments. The first meeting of such board shall be called by the delegate
from the school district in the service agency with the largest full valua-
tion who shall act as temporary chairman. Such meeting shall be held on
the third Monday in March 1965. The board of control shall hold an annual
organizational meeting on the second Monday in August.

(2) If there are more than 11 school districts in the service agency,
the state superintendent shall convene a convention eomposed of one dele-
gate from each school district in the agency which shall formulate a plan
of representation for such service agency including no more than 11 repre-
sentatives, which plan shall be made effective at once.

39.56 FUNCTIONS OF BOARD OF CONTROL. The co-operative
educational service agency board of control shali:

(1) Determine the policies of the service agency.

(2) Receive state aids for operation of the co-operative serviee
agency. - \

(3) Approve service contracts with local school districts, county
boards of supervisors and other co-operative educational service agencies
but no such contracts shall extend beyond 3 years. - ‘

(4) Determine participating local unit’s prorated share of the cost of
co-operative programs and assess such costs against each participating
unit, but no board of control may levy any taxes. No cost shall be agsessed
against a unit for a co-operative program unless the school district enters
into a confract for such service.

(5) Appoint and contract with an agency co-ordinator, for a term of
not more than 3 years, with qualifications established by rule of the state
superintendent of public instruction but at least equal to the highest level
of certification required for local school distriet administrators, who shall
be considered a teacher as defined by s. 42.20 (13), and subject to ch. 42.

(6) Meet monthly and at the call of the chairman,

(7) Select a chairman, vice chairman and treasurer from its member-
ship at the annual organizational meeting. The co-ordinator shall act as a
nonvoting secretary to the board of control, Vacancies shall be filled as
are original appointments.

(8) Adopt bylaws for the conduct of its meetings.

(9) The board shall require a bond of the treasurer and the
co-ordinator.

(10) Authorize the expenditure of money for the purposes set forth
in this subchapter and for the actual and necessary expenses of the board
and co-ordinator and for the acquisition of equipment, space and person-
nel. All accounts of the agency shall be paid on voucher signed by the
chairman and secretary. '
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(11) The board shall establish the salaries of the co-ordinator and
other profesgional. and nonprofessional employes, The salary df the co—
ordinator shall be within the range of $10,500 to $13,600..

(12} Do all other things necessary to carry out the prov1s1ons of thIS
subehapter..

3957 AGENCY CO-ORDINATOR, The agency €0- ordlnator shall be
responsible for co-ordinating .the services, securing the participation of
the individual districts, county boards and other eo-operative educational
serv1ce agencies and 1mplement1ng the pohcles of the board of control.

39.58 PROFESSION AL ADVISORY COMMITTEE There shall be i in
each service agency a professional advisory. commlttee composed of the
highest professional school district administrator i in each school distriet in
such agency who shall meet at the request of the board of control or co-
ordinator: to advise them.

39.59 STATE- AIDS. (1) Annually begmmng July 1 1965 there shalt
be paid to each eco-operative educational service agency ‘for the mainte-
nance and operation of the office of the ageney board of contrel and co-
ordinator a sum not to exceed $22,000 for each co- operatWe service agency,
but after 1965-66 no aids shall be paid unless the service ‘agéncy submits
a detailed certified statement of its expenses for the prior year to the state
superintendent by October 1, and such statemient reveals that the aids
were expended as provided hy this section, and in no case shall the aids ex-
ceed the actual expendltures for the year for which the aids were paid.

(2) Service agencies may incur short term loans prior to the aid
payments and making of contracts to permlt the orgamzatlona] steps re-
quired to establish a service agency.

(83) No school district shall ever lose any state educatlonal aids
based on refusal of such school district to SubSCl'lbe to any such sérvices
provided by these educational serv1ce ageneles '

SECTION 11a. 40.01 (15) of the statutes is created to read

- 40.01 (16) SCHOOL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR. Unless the text clearly
indicates otherwise “school district administrator” means' a city superin-
tendent, supervising principal or other person who acts as the administra-
tive head of a school district and who holds an admlmstrator s license,

dSEC'I‘ION 12, 40.02 (1) (b} and (5) of the statutes are amended to
rea

40.02 (1) (b) If there * * * i one city within the county, at least one
of the city-village members shall be a resident of that city. If there are 2
or more cities, at least 2 of the city-village members shall be residents of
cities. If there is no city or village in the county, all members shall be resi-
dents of towns, but not more than one member shall be from any one town,
Not more than 2 members of the committee may be members of the county
board. Each term commences January 1 after appointment. All members
shall serve until their successors have qualified. The * * * agency co-
ordinator of the co-operative educational service agency which’ contained
the largest proportion of the equalized valuation of the county shall serve
as secretary to the committee but shall not be entitled to vote.

(5) If the territory to be affected by a proposed order of -a county
school committee lies in 2 or more counties the county school committees
of said counties shall act as a joint committee. The secretaries shall agree
which * * * geerefary shall act as secretary of the joint committee and on
the time and place and give notice of a public hearing as provided in
8. 40.025 (2). If at the public hearing on such order the joint committee
cannot agree, they shall appoint an additional member. The additional
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member shall be a resident of the state but not a resident of either county
affected. If the joint committee cannot agree upon an additional member
within 30 days after such initial joint meeting, the secretary shail immedi-
ately notify the circuit court judge within whose jurisdiction the largest
portion of the counties involved lies, and he shall appoint an additional
member within 15 days.

SECTION" 13. 40.025 (2) (a) and (8) to (5) of the statutes are
amended to read: :

40.025 (2) (a) All publication, posting and service of notice of a pub-
lic hearing on a proposed reorganization reguired by s. 40.03 shall be made
by the secretary of the county school eommittee or the secretary of the
joint eounty school committee at least 10 days before the date of hearing.
Such notice shall be in writing, shall state the hour, day and place of such
hearing, and shall be served upon the clerk of each school district affected
by the propesed reorganization. Pursuant to s. 40.01 (14) the secretary
shall also serve notice upon the clerk of each town, village or city affected
by the proposed reorganization and upon the * * * school district boards
of any * * * school district affected by the reorganization * * * . Such serv-
ice may be either by personal service or by registered mail with return
receipt requested. The secretary shall also mail a copy of such notice to
every other member of the board of each school district, town and village
and the counecil of each city, affected by the proposed reorganization.
The secretary shall also post notice of such hearing in 4 or more public
places in each school district affected and shall cause notice thereof to be
published once in at least one newspaper which has general circulation in
the school districts affected by the proposed reorganization, all not less
than 10 days before the date of such hearing, When all other requirements
of notice have been complied with, the presence of an official at a hearing
waives the required service upon or mailing to him of notice thereof.

(3) Every reorganization order shall state the districts from which
any territory is detached and describe such territory, indicate the terri-
tory included within the reorganized district, number the reorganized dis-
trict, name the same according to the municipalities in which it is located,
and when it creates a new district, designate the number of school board
members to be elected in accordance with s, 40,26 or 40.808. Every order
creating a new district which holds an annual meeting shall fix the time
and place for the first district meeting and the * * * secretary of the county
school committee with whom the order ig filed shall give notice thereof in
the manner provided for giving notice of an annual district meeting.

(4) Every reorganization order shall state the date on which it is to
take effect, which date shall not be more than one year from the day it is
filed in accordance with sub. (5) nor less than 30 days from the date it is
mailed to the proper officials by the * * * secretary of the county school
committee following the filing thereof as provided in sub. (5). Such order
shall be presumptive evidence of the facts recited therein and of the
validity of all proceedings preliminary thereto,

(5) A certified copy of any order made under ss. 40.08, 40.06, 40.07
to 40.09, 40.11, 40.12, 40.14, 40.15 and 40.807 shall be filed within 10 days
with the * * * gecrefary of the county school committee in which the re-
organized district lies. The * * * seeretary of the county school commiltee,
upon receipt of the order, shall immediately place thereon the date upon
which the same was received, and within 5 days after receipt thereof, shall
send by registered mail a certified copy thereof together with a certification
of the date of mailing of the same to the clerk of each school district and of
each town, village or ¢ity affected and to the state superintendent. When an
order affects a district that operates a high school, the * * * geeretary of
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the county school commitiee shall also send copies to the county clerks of
the counties concerned. When the territory of a reorganized district lies
in more than one county the order shail be filed with the * * * gsecrefary of
the county school commitiee of the county in which the major portion of
the area of the reorganized district lies and said * * * secretary shall mail
certified copies thereof as hereinbefore provided and also to the * * * secre-
tary of all other county school commiitees affected. The appeal and refer-
endum period shall run from the date the certified copies of the order are
mailed by the * * * secretary of the city school committee to the officials
hereinbefore mentioned. An appeal taken from any order shall stay said
order until the appeal has been determined and the result of the final de-
termination made and filed. A referendum petition or resolution shall stay
an order until the result of the referendum has been certified by the school
district clerk, municipal or county clerk or the county election commission
to the * * * seeretary of the counly school commitiee. When the results of
a referendum election have been canvassed the proper clerk shall certify
the same to the * * * seerefary of the county school committee with whom
the order was filed * * * who shall notify all the officials who received a
copy of the order of the results of the referendum.

SECTION 14, 40.03 (1) (intro. par.), (1a) and (5) of the statutes are
amended to read:

- 40.03 (1) (intro. par.) Upon the filing of a petition of an elector
residing in the area of a proposed reorganized district or upon a resolu-
tion adopted upon its own motion, the county school committee may order
the reorganization of school districts within the county, subject to the ref-
erendum provisions of sub. (6). The secretary of the committee shall set a
date for a public hearing on the proposed reorganization which shall be
held not more than 30 days after the filing of the petition or the date on
which the committee ordered such a hearing when the eommittee initiated
the proceedings, at a place within the district proposed to be reorganized
or within a reasonable distance of such district. If a proposed order is sub-
ject to joint committee action, the secretaries of the several committees
shall agree which * * * secretary shall act as secretary of the joint com-
mittee and on the time and place for a public hearing, which shall be held
simultaneously with the meeting of the joint committee to adopt an order
therefor. Notice in writing of the time and place of the hearing shall be
given as provided in s. 40.025 (2). Within 30 days after the hearing on
any proposed plan of reorganization and before the making of any order
thereon, the committee shall hold a conference on the proposed order of
reorganization with the school boards of the districts involved. The com-
mittee action taken shall represent the decision reached at this conference
and an order conforming therewith shall be made within 10 days and filed
with the * * * secretary of the county school committee as provided in s.
40.025 (5).

(1a) If the county school committee determines that the * * * geere-
tary is unable to perform duties assigned to him under this section as see-
retary of the county school committee, such committee shall appoint a com-
petent person to perform such duties.

{5) Any person aggrieved by an order may appeal therefrom to the
cirenit court of any county in which any territory of the reorganized dis-
trict lies, by serving written notice of such appeal stating specifically the
grounds upon which it is based, upon the * * * secretary of the county
school committee with whom the order was filed and filing such notice with
the clerk of the court to which the appeal is taken, all within 30 days after
the date of mailing of such order. The * * * secretary of the county school
committee on whom the notice is served shall send notice of such appeal
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to the secretaries of all other county school committees of counties in which
any school district affected lies, the clerks of all towns, villages, cities and
school districts affected and to the state superintendent by registered mail
within 5 days after notice of appeal was. served on him. Service of the
notice of appeal and filing of said notice with the clerk of the court shall
constitute perfection of the appeal. Each school district clerk shall forth-
with post such notice of appeal in 4 public places in the district.

SECTION 15. 40.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.08 (1) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, if a district
for 2 or more successive years neglects to operate a school for its children
as required by law, it shall be attached to a distriet ¥ * * that * * * does
operate * * * schools, by referendum pursuant to * * * g. 40.07, by county
school committee pursuant to * * * g, 40.08, or by municipal board action
pursuant to * * * s, 40.06. If orders of attachment of any such district to
an operating district have not been issued pursuant to s. 40.03, 40.06 or
40.07 prior to or within 30 days after June 30, 1955, or within 30 days after
any such district becomes subject to this seetion, whichever is later, orders
attaching such districts to operating districts shall be issued by the county
school committee having jurisdiction under s. 40,03 prior to August 30,
1955, or prior to Angust 30 of any year in which such a district becomes
stbject to attachment, Notwithstanding the provisions of s. 40.025 (4),
orders by the county school committee issued under this subseection shall
take effect upon being filed as provided in s. 40.025. The state superintend-
ent shall notify the school distriet clerks of districts which are subject to
* % % this seetion and shall notify the clerks of the municipalities in which
all parts of such districts lie and the secretaries of the county school com-
mittees of the counties in which these districts lie within 60 days of the
date on which the districts become subject to this section, * * * The school
board of a district to which any territory is attached or consolidated there-
with shall levy and collect a special tax against the property in the territory
attached thereto or congolidated therewith for such amount as ig payable
for tuition and transportation, at the time of such attachment or consolida-
ion, by the district in which such territory so. attached or consolidated
was located prior thereto, in the proportion that the valuation of the
territory attached hereto or consolidated therewith bears to the total valu-
ation of the district in which such territory was located prior to such at-
tachment or consolidation. This amendment (1955) shall operate retroac-
tively to and including May 15, 1953, :

SECTION 16. 4_0.0_9 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

4009 (5) In case of the irreconcilability of the statutes of both states
regarding any matter not covered herein, the school board of the inter-
state district shall * * * consider the problem and make recommendations
to the state superintendents of the states involved. The latter shall review
the recommendations and reach an agreement which ghall be submitted
to the board and shail be spread on the minutes of the school board of such
district and shall constitute the effective regulation until the next meeting
of the legislatures of the states involved. The legislatures shall review the
regulation as an amendment to this section, and it shall continue in effect
only if approved by both legislatures.

SECTION 16a. 40.27 (11) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.27 (11)- (a) When a new common, union or unified school district
is created by reorganization authority the procedure set forth in sub, (1)
may be used except that the petition requesting an election shall be filed
with the county * * * school committee secretary with whom the order of
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reorganization is filed. Declaration of candidacy shall also be filed with the
county * * * school committee secretary. Such * * * person shall then per-
form the duties that are assigned to the district clerk in this section. In
performing his duty, the * * * gecretary may proceed according to s. 40.025
{6) in obtaining assistance for the actual conduct of the election.

SECTION 17. 40.830 (10m) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.30 (10m) (e) * * * Special teachers, co-operative educational serv-
ice agency personnel, school psychologists, school social workers and other
personnel working * * * in public schools shall * * * have physical examina-
tions under the conditions of employment in par. (a). The cost of such
examinations shall be paid out of the funds allocated to the * * * district
or agency by whom employed.

SECTION 18, 40.30 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.30 {11} If school district buildings are destroyed or if a qualified
teacher cannot be obtained or if there is any other emergency which makes
it impossible to conduet school within the district, the school board may,
on its own oxder, provide for the educational needs of the distri¢t on a
tuition basis, provided that * * * 4t has first made a written finding of
fact that such an emergency exists, stating the nature thereof. In addition
to other requirements, no state aid shall be paid to any such suspended
district until a copy of such finding of fact has been filed with the state
superintendent. For a period of 2 years distriets which suspend their
schools under this subsection shall be eligible to receipt of state and county
aids in the same amounts that they would be eligible to receive had they
operated their schools. ‘

SECTION 19. 40.35 (8) and (9) of the statutes are amended to read:

40.35 (8) Deliver to the town clerk, before September 1 in each year,
a certified statement showing the amount of taxes voled and not before
reported, and also the amount of tax to be collected in such year, if any,
for the annual payment of any loan. In a joint distriet, he shall deliver to
the clerk of each municipality in which any part of the district is situated,
a certified statement showing the proportion of such taxes to be assessed
in that part of the district within his municipality, which proportion shail
be ascertained from the full valuations to be certified to him * * * by the
state superintendent from the certification of the full valuations of each
part of a joint district made to the state superintendent by the state
department of taxation under s. 40.68. When the equalized valuation of
one of the municipalities or of a portion of one of the municipalities that
comprises a part of a joint school 'district is reduced in any one year to an
amount below its equalized valuation of the previous year by reason of the
destruction or removal of all or of a portion of the property of a part of
the freeholders with a resulting excessively inequitable apportionment of
the school district tax levy on the remaining equalized valuations, the clerk
shall call in the supervisor of assessments, who if he finds that such in-
equities will result shall reduce the equalized valuations of the previous
year by the full value of the property so destroyed or removed and certify
the resulting values to the school clerk for use in computing the tax levy
certifications required by this section. g : C

(9) Within 5 days after receipt of notification from the * * * gchool
board of the name of a new school, notify the proper postmaster of the
name and location of the school, and the number of the district, If a
school is not located on any mail route, the clerk shall furnish the loeal
postmaster with the names of persons to whom the mail for the school
may be delivered. The school board may rent a lock box at district expense
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for each school not on a mail route, The clerk shall notify the postmaster
of school vacations, and shall direct what disposition shali be made of the
school mail during vacations.

SECTION 19a. 40.48 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.48 (1) * * * The school district board shall adopt all the text-
books necessary for use in the schoolg under its charge, The list of fhe
adopted books shall be filed with the school clerk,

SECTION 19b. 40.49 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 20. 40.53 (2) and (5) (intro. par.) and (c) of the statutes
are amended to read:

40.53 (2) Every district shall provide transportation for physically
disabled children, as defined in s. 41.01 {4), to any elementary or high
gchool or to the Wisconsin school for the visually handicapped or the Wis-
consin school for the deaf, regardless of distance, provided the request for
such service is approved by the state superintendent. * * * State aid for
such approved cases shall be granted on the same basis as trangportation
of normal children. These aids shall be supplemented by the aids provided
for by s, 41,03 in an amount not to exceed the full cogt. The approval of
such cases shall be based on whether or not the child can walk to school
with safety and comfort.

(5) intro. par.) Transportation may be provided by the school hoard
* * * oy in the case of nonresident high school students by the municipal
board by any of the following methods :

(c) By contract with another public school district or co-operative
educational service ageney; - :

SECTION 21. 40.56 (1) of the siatutes is amended to read:

40.56 (1) The school clerk shall give the teacher at the opening of
the school the names of all children of school age in the district, residing
more than 2 miles from the school, and the teacher shall inquire of every
guch child when enrolled, whether he is to be transported, and the manner
of transportation, and shall keep a record that will show every day each
pupil is transported. At the close of the term, the teacher shall file a report
of such attendance with the clerk, who shall include such report with his
annual report to the * * * go-ordinator, giving the names of the parents,
the names and ages of the pupils, the distance transported, the number of
days trangported, the amount due for such pupil, and the fotal sum paid
by the district. The parent shall keep a daily record of such attendance and
present such record with his bill for transportation. A similar report and
record shall be kept and made for all pupils who are boarded and lodged.
* * x If the state superintendent is satisfied that the law and the contracts
for the transportation and board and lodging of pupils have been substan-
tially complied with, he shall certify to the * * * department of adminisira-
tion the sum due each district under * * * this section. In case of differ-
ences concerning the character and. sufficiency of the transportation or
board and lodging, the state superintendent * * * may determine such mat-
ter and his decision thereon ghall be final.

SECTION 22 40.73 of the statutes is amended to read:

40.78 Any county, which maintains a county home for dependent chil-
dren or other institution in which children are received for care, and in
which institution * * * the educational facilities required to be provided
by a common school district are maintained, shall be entitled to state edu-
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cational aids granted under ss. 40.70, 40.71 and 41.03. The educational fa-

cilities offered in such institutions shali be under the supervigion of the
* * ¥ ggency co-ordinator and state superintendent.

SeEcTION 23, 40.74 (1) (intro. par.) and (2) of the statutes are
amended tq read:

40.74 (1) {intro. par.) The district clerk (except in cities of the first
class) shall during each July make and transmit to the * * * sfale super-
intendent a verified report as of June 30 of such year showing:

(2) The report shall be made on forms supplied by the state super-
intendent before * * * August 1. At the opening of school, one copy shall be
sent to the person in charge of each school in the district. * * *

SECTION 24. 40.78 (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

40.78 (2) City superintendents * * *, superintendents or principals of
unified school districts and other school district administrafors shall re-
quire the teachers under their supervision to report all absences daily to the
truant officer * * *, .

(4) In cities of the first class, the school board shali appoint welfare
workers or attendance officers who, when employed, shall have the powers
of truant officers. To qualify for employment such welfare workers shall
possess the qualifications required for teachers in such cities and, when
employed, shall have all the rights and privileges of teachers. In school
distriets other than cities of the first class * * * the local school district
administrator and the principals shall be truant officers, and the board may
appoint any additional such officers from its professional staff.

SECTION 25. 40.815 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.815 (3) The full value of the property within and without the city
shall be ascertained from the report filed * * * by the state superintendent
pursuant to 8. 40.85 (8).

SECTION 26. 40.819 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.819 (4) He shall make the annual report required by * * * the state
superintendent directly to him. : ‘

SECTION 27. 40.93 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.93 (1) No * * * school teacher, agency co-ordinator, school district
administrator, school board member or other school employe connected
with any public school shall act as an agent or solicitor for the sale of
school books, school supplies or school equipment within the * * * school
distriet of employment, nor be authorized to solicit or promote such sales to
individuals or the school district of such restricted areas, or receive any
fee or reward for any such sales within such restricted areas of his juris-
diction or employment. ‘

SECTION 28. 41.01 (1), (Im)} (a) and (b}, (1r) (a), (d) and (f)
and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

41.01 (1) Upon application by ‘a district board of any school district,
any co-operative educational service agency, the board of education of any
city or the county * * * board education commitiee of any county upon
authorization of the county board, the state superintendent may upon the
basis of need and the availability of sufficient funds authorize such co-op-
erative educational service ageney, school district board, board of educa-
tion or county to establish * * *  maintain and disconfinue classes, special
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treatment and instructional centers for each of the various types of handi-
capped children, including -special classes and instructional centers for
mentally handicapped children having an intelligent quotient of 35 to 50.

(1m) (a) In any eounty the county board of supervisors may establish
one or more instructional centers or special schools and provide other serv-
ices .for handicapped children for all school distriets * * * which indicate
approval by formal action of the board * * * of education. When the county
board of supervisors so elects, it shall create a board to be known as the
“Handicapped Children’s Education Board”. The handicapped children’s
education board shall consist of 3 or 5 residents of the county, as deter-
mined by the county board of supervisors, elected by the county board of
supervisors or appointed by the chairman of said county board, as the rules
of the board * * * directs, The handicapped children’s education board shall
be representative of the area it serves. The handicapped children’s educa-
tion board shalil appoint an advisory committee of school administrators
representative of the area served and they shall not be voting members of
the board. The voting members of such board shall be electors selected from
that part of the county that participates in this program. The handicapped
children’s education board may include school board members, county board
members and other electors. The voting members of the board shall receive
compensation and reimbursement for mileage and shall hold office for a
term of 3 years except that the terms of office of the first board shall be for
terms of 3 years, 2 years and one year. The compensation and mileage reim-
bursement of the voting members shall be fixed by the county board but
shall not be more than that of the members of the county board.

(b) The board shall annually select one member as chairman * * *
and one as secretary. The county treasurer shall be treasurer but not a
member of the board. :

{(1r) (a) Whenever an application for the establishment of classes
or special treatment and instructional centers for one or more types of
handicapped children is made to the state superintendent by the county
handicapped children’s education board upon authorization of the county
board of supervisors the application shall state whether such classes or
g(_entif_ri are to be available to the county at large, * * * or only certain * * *

istricts. '

(d) The establishment, organization and operation of classes or cen-
ters established under this subsection shall be under the handicapped chil-
dren’s education board. The board shall prepare an annual budget includ-
ing, but not restricted because of enumeration * * *, the hiring of staff,
the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment and the operation and
maintenance of the buildings or classrooms. The annual budget of the
handicapped children’s education hoard shall be subject to approval of the
county board under ch. 65. _

(f) The county handicapped children’s education board may promul-
gate a plan for the area-wide transportation of handicapped ¢hildren at
county expense which plan, upon approval of the state superintendent
shall govern the transportation of children included in sub. (4). When such
authority is assumed by the board, it shall supersede ss, * * *.40.53 (2)
and 41.03. ‘

(3) The * * * board of education maintaining such ‘schools and
classes, through its secretary or other executive officer, shall report an-
nually to the state superintendent, or oftener, if he so directs, such facts
relative to such schools and classes as he * * * reguires. Such report shall
include; among other things, the number of pupils instructed in each school
or clags * * * their residence, and the period of time each shall have been
ingtructed therein during the school year. The * * * treasurer of each of
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said several beoards shall render to the state superintendent annually an
itemized statement on oath of all receipts and disbursements on account of
such classes during the preceding school year. o oo

SECTION 29. 41.01 (1m) (f) of. the statutés is_(':‘reaéed-. to_read:

41.01 (1m) (f) The county board of supervisors may by resolution
assign the functions of the county handicapped children’s education board
to one of the co-operative educational service agencies operating in the
county, but if the county handicapped children’s education board continues
to exist, it may contract with the ‘co-operative educational service agency
or a local board of education for professional and administrative services.

SECTION 29a. 41.01 {10} of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 30. 41.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

41.04 Each * * * school district administrator shall obtain information
from all schools under * ** his jurisdiction regarding those children from
birth to 21 years of age residing in such school districts who are physically
or mentally handicapped and report such information annually to the state
superintendent. If a handicapped child is of s¢hool age, but is not attending
'scI;goI, the reason for his nonattendance is to be stated on the required re-
ports, : T :

SECTION 31. 41._37 of the statutes is\ amended to read:

41.87 A “county teachers college board” is created, which shall have
charge and control of all matters pertaining to the organization, equipment
and maintenance of such colleges. The board shall consist of 3 members,
* * ¥ olected by the county board at an annual meeting for the term of 3
years from January 1 following their election, and shall within 10 days
after the notice of such election take and file the official oath and execute
and file an official bond in such sum as may be fixed by the county board.
The members thereof shall meet and elect one -of their number president
and one as secretary. The * * * county treasurer of the county in which the
college is located shall be treasurer of the board, but not 2 member thereof.
The board shall prescribe the duties. of its officers. The members of such
board shall receive such compensation for their services and reimburse-
ment for traveling expenses necessarily incurred in the discharge of their
functions as the county hoard * * * allows. :

SECTION 31a. 41.42 (1) of the statutes is _ﬁmended to read:-

41.42 (1) The county boards of 2 or more adjoining counties may unite
in establishing and maintaining a college for teachers on the same general
plan as provided for such college in a single county, and may appropriate
money for its maintenance. The * * * §. members * * * chosen from each
such county shall constitute the joint county teachers college board. The
elective members of the school board shall choose one of * * * ifs members
as chairman and one as secretary of the school board.

‘ SECTION 32. 43.19 (1), (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to
read: . - '

43.19 (1) Between October 1 and 15 of each year each * * * school
district administrator or city superintendent of schools ghall certify to the
state superintendent on blanks provided by the state superintendent, a re-
port of the total number of children between the ages of 4 and 20 years
residing in each school district within his jurisdiction on the preceding
May 30 or June 30, as the case may be. Such census report shall list only
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those districts which, in the judgment of the superintendent, will maintain
school at least 3 months during the school year in Whlch the report is ﬁled
with the state superintendent.

(4) The state superintendent shall at the same time certify to the
department of administration and the state treasurer the amount that each
city of the fourth class is entitled to receive on the basis of the census
report made by the superintendent of such city and shall forward a copy
of such certification to the superintendent of each such city. Such city
superintendent shall provide for the expenditure of all moneys, as nearly
as can be, held by the state treasurer pursuant to this section for the pur-
chase of library books * * * as provided in s. 43.21 and shall keep appro-
priate records of such books and make all necessary reports thereon to the
state superintendent in the same manner as hereinafter provided for the
records and reports of * * * school district * * * administrators,

(5) The state superintendent shall at the same time certify to the
department of administration and to the state treasurer the amount that
each * * * distriet or city is entifled to receive on the basis of the census
report made pursuant to this section for the school districts under his jur-
isdiction and shall forward a copy of such certification to the respective
* % * gchool district * * * administrator. The * * * school distriet * * *
administrator shall * * * gs preseribed in s. 43.21 provide for the expendi-
ture of the common school fund income for each of the operating districts
under hig supervision.

SEcTION 33. 43.20 of the statutes is amended to read:

43.20 Each * * * city superintendent * * * and school district adminis-
trator shall accession and care for as * * * district, or city school district
property, free sample books which are on the school library list and which
are received by him after his * * * appointment and during his term of
office.

SECTION 34. 43.21 (1) to (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

43.21 (1) Each * * * school district administrator and superintendent
of cities of the fourth class shall keep on file in his office a list of books in the
library of each school * * * in his * * * district * * * . Guided by such lists
and other information obtained regarding said libraries, each * * * gschool
district administrator shall select, from the school library list and make
lists of books to be purchased for each such library. He shall * * * certify
to the state superintendent on a duplicate list the total cost of the books
selected for * * * the district. Each city superintendent of any city of the
fourth class shall be governed by the provisions of this subsection so far
as applicable.

(2) A copy of each such list shall be furnished by the * * * school
district administrator to the contract dealer, who shall deliver said books
prepaid in accordance with said lists, to the clerk of each school district
and city respectively. The rontract dealer shall notify the proper school
district clerk of such shipment stating the number of books shipped and
periodicalg for which subsecriptions have been entered with the publishers,
the manner of shipment and the total contract price thereof, and shall
furnish a copy of such notice to the * * * district * * * school district ad-
ministrator in whose jurisdiction the schoolhouse of such district is lo-
cated. * * * The notification to the district clerk shall provide a form for
acknowledgment of receipt of such * * * shipments.

(3) Immediately upon receipt of such shipment of books the school
district elerk shall determine the number of books received and acknowl-
edge such number to the contract dealer on the prepared form. * * * '
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{4) * * * T'he district clerk shall forthwith certify to the state super-
intendent a summary report * * * showing amount allotted, charges en-
tered against each for shipments received and subscriptions entered, and
the balance remaining to the credit of * * * {he district, and shall send a
copy of such certification to the contract dealer. On the basis of this re-
port the state superintendent shall certify to the department of adminis-
tration and to the state treasurer the amount due the contract dealer * * *
and the state treasurer shall forthwith issue a check to the contract dealer
in the amount certified.

(b) If any error or irregularity * * * has oceurred in such delivery,
the school district clerk or city clerk, respectively, shall within 10 days
thereafter notify the contract dealer thereof in writing, and send a copy
of said notice to the * * * gehool district administrator or city superin-
tendent, respectively; and the contract dealer shall forthwith take steps
to rectify such error or irregularity.

SECTION 35. 59.07 (21} (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.07 (21) (b) If a school district lies in more than one county, then
the county in which such elementary teachers during the preceding year
are employed shall be reimbursed by any other county in which the school
district lies for its share of such $350 for the number of elementary teach-
ers in the whole district in the ratio which the full valuation of the prop-
erty of the school district lying in the other county bears to the full
valuation of all the property in the district; the * * * school district
administrator in the county paying the whole amount in the first instance
* * * ghall compute the number, including a fraction of a number, that
will be derived from applying fo the whole number of teachers the same
ratio as the full valuation of the property of the school district lying in
any other such county bears to the full valuation of all the property of the
school distriet; he shall then multiply the same by 350 and certify the
results in dollars, at the time of the other certification, as the amount to
be reimbursed by the other county; the clerk of the county receiving such
certification shall certify to the clerk of the other county the amount re-
quired to be reimbursed and the board of the other county shall levy a tax
in such amount in the same manner and by the same method as the fax
levied under par. (a) ; when the tax is collected it shall be remitted by the
treasurer of such other county to the treasurer of the county entitled
thereto. The term “full valuation” as used in this paragraph means the full
valuation prescribed in s. 40.35 (8). Section 40.71 (5) relating to aid shall
apply to any such other county which does not comply with this paragraph.

SECTION 36. 59.07 (56) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 37. 59.87 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.87 (8) The * * * co-operative educational service agency co-
ordinator and the co-operative extension service shall co-operate in order
to further educational work in the county. The personnel of the co-
operative extension service shall, whenever feasible, co-operate with other
educational programs relating to agriculture and home economies, conser-
vation and eitizenship in the county.

SECTION 87a. 63.03 (1) (r) of the statutes ig repealed.

SECTION 3R8. 66.058 (3) (c) (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended
to read:

66.0568 (3) (¢) (intro. par.) In addition to the license fee provided
for in pars. (a) and (b), each licensee is * * * required to collect from
each occupied mobile home occupying space or lots in his mobile home
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park in the city, town or'village a monthly parking permit fee equal to
aetual cost of services furnished by the school district, which cost shall be
determined by:the * * * gchool district administrator having jurisdiction
and the cost of the municipal services which shall be ‘determined by the
governing body of the city, town or village and in both ecases charged to
the park every year payable monthly for maintenance, debt retirement,
operation of schools and general administrative costs including, without
limitation because of specific enumeration herein the following: fire pro-
tection, police protection, sewage disposal, garbage collection, and health
services, in lieu of personal property tax. The amount of such parking
permit-fee that may be levied against each mobile home park ghall be de-
termined after a public hearing as hereinafter provided. The monthly
barking permit fee shall be pald by the licensee on or before the tenth of
the month following the month for which such parking permit fee is due
* * * _The licensee of a mobile home park or trailer camp shall not be re-
quired to collect for any space occupied by a mobile home accompanied hy
an automobile, if said mobile home and automobile bear license plates is-
sued by any other than this state, for an accumulating period not to exceed
60 days in any 12 months or if the océupants of the mobile home are non-
resident tourists or vacationists. Exemption certificates in duplicate shall
be zceepted by the treasurer of the licensing authority from qualified non-
resident tourists or vacationists in lieu of permit fees. When one or more
persons occupying a mobile home are employed in this state, there shall be
no exemption from the monthly parking permit fee,

SECTION 39. 70.62 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

70.62(1) The county board shall also, at such meeting, determine by
resolution the amount of taxes to be levied in their county for the year,
and also any taxes for postwar planning under s. 59.07 (45), and also
the amount to be raised by tax in each town, village and city for the sup-
port of common schools for the ensuing year, in accordance with * * *
8, 59.07 (21) * * * | . -

- SEcTION 40. The provisions of this act relating to the state co-
operative educatioral committee shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. All other provisions shall take effect July 1, 1965 except that section
89.55 of the statutes created by this act shall take effect March 1, 1965.

SECTION 41.  Wherever the words “and the -county superintendent”
or “and the county superintendent of schools” appear in sections 40.11 (2),
40.12 (1), 40.35 (1) and 59.87 (2) of the statutes they are stricken. The
revisor of statutes shall show the change in printing the statutes.

SECTION 42, Wherever the words ‘“‘county and” appear in section
40.46 (9) of the statutes they are stricken. The revisor of statutes shall
show the change in printing the statutes.

Approved May 28, 1964.
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